
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Southern Area 
Planning Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday 4 June 2019 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 

 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Southern Area Planning Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor A Finlay (Chairman) Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor M Hatley (Vice-Chairman) Ampfield & Braishfield 

Councillor N Anderdon Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor A Dowden Valley Park 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley 

Councillor S Gidley Romsey Abbey 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor R Rowles Andover Winton 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

Councillor A Watts Andover Millway 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019



 
 

 
Southern Area Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday 4 June 2019 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2019 
 

 

6   Information Notes 
 

4 - 9 

7   18/03235/FULLS - 10.12.2018 
 

10 - 36 

 (OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE) 
SITE: Bargain Farm, Frogmore Lane, Nursling, SO16 0XS 
NURSLING AND ROWNHAMS 
CASE OFFICER: Mr Mark Staincliffe 
 

 

8   19/00795/FULLS - 28.03.2019 
 

37 - 48 

 (OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION) 
SITE: Land Adjacent Mill Lane, Shefield English, Romsey, 
SO51 6FN, SHERFIELD ENGLISH 
CASE OFFICER: Miss Sarah Barter 
 

 

9   Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
 

49 

 To approve the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019



 

TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

INFORMATION NOTES 
 
 

Availability of Background Papers 
 
Background papers may be inspected up to five working days before the date of the 
Committee meeting and for four years thereafter.  Requests to inspect the 
background papers, most of which will be on the application file, should be made to 
the case officer named in the report or to the Development Manager.  Although there 
is no legal provision for inspection of the application file before the report is placed 
on the agenda for the meeting, an earlier inspection may be agreed on application to 
the Head of Planning and Building. 
 
Reasons for Committee Consideration 
 
The majority of applications are determined by the Head of Planning and Building in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation which is set out in the Council’s 
Constitution.  However, some applications are determined at the Area Planning 
Committees and this will happen if any of the following reasons apply: 
 

 Applications which are contrary to the provisions of an approved or draft 
development plan or other statement of approved planning policy where 
adverse representations have been received and which is recommended 
for approval.  
 

 Applications (excluding notifications) where a Member requests in writing, 
with reasons and within the stipulated time span, that they be submitted to 
Committee. A Member can withdraw this request at any time prior to the 
determination of the application to enable its determination under delegated 
powers 

 

 Applications submitted by or on behalf of the Council, or any company in 
which the Council holds an interest, for its own developments except for the 
approval of minor developments. 

 

 To determine applications (excluding applications for advertisement consent, 
listed building consent, and applications resulting from the withdrawal by 
condition of domestic permitted development rights; Schedule 2, Part 1, 
Classes B, C, D, E, F, G, and H of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 or as amended) on which a 
material planning objection(s) has been received in the stipulated time span 
and which cannot be resolved by negotiation or through the imposition of 
conditions and where the officer’s recommendation is for approval, following 
consultation with the Ward Members, the latter having the right to request 
that the application be reported to Committee for decision. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

Page 4

ITEM 6



 

 
Public Speaking at the Meeting 
 
The Council has a public participation scheme, which invites members of the public, 
Parish Council representatives and applicants to address the Committee on 
applications.  Full details of the scheme are available from Planning and Building 
Services or from the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, Beech Hurst, 
Weyhill Road, Andover.  Copies are usually sent to all those who have made 
representations.  Anyone wishing to speak must book with the Committee 
Administrator within the stipulated time period otherwise they will not be allowed to 
address the Committee. 
 
Speakers are limited to a total of three minutes per item for Councillors on the Area 
Committee who have  personal interests or where a Member has pre-determined 
his/her position on the relevant application, three minutes for the Parish Council, 
three minutes for all objectors, three 
[...]
n favour of a motion in relation to the application and, 
pursuant to that resolution, the decision notice has subsequently been issued by the 
Council. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

Page 5



 

 
Conditions and Reasons for Refusal 
 
Suggested reasons for refusal and any conditions are set out in full in the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
Officers or the Committee may add further reasons for refusal or conditions during 
the Committee meeting and Members may choose to refuse an application 
recommended for permission by the Officers or to permit an application 
recommended for refusal.  In all cases, clear reasons will be given, by whoever is 
promoting the new condition or reason for refusal, to explain why the change is being 
made. 
 
Decisions subject to Completion of a Planning Obligation 
 
For some applications, a resolution is passed to grant planning permission subject to 
the completion of an appropriate planning obligation (often referred to as a Section 
106 agreement).  The obligation can restrict development or the use of the land, 
require operations or activities to be carried out, require the land to be used in a 
specified way or require payments to be made to the authority. 
 
New developments will usually be required to contribute towards the infrastructure 
required to serve a site and to cater for additional demand created by any new 
development and its future occupants.  Typically, such requirements include 
contributions to community facilities, village halls, parks and play areas, playing 
fields and improvements to roads, footpaths, cycleways and public transport. 
 
Upon completion of the obligation, the Head of Planning and Building is delegated to 
grant permission subject to the listed conditions.  However, it should be noted that 
the obligation usually has to be completed sufficiently in advance of the planning 
application determination date to allow the application to be issued.  I
[...]
 that the plan should 
not be followed.   

For decision-taking, applying the presumption in favour of sustainable development 
means: 
 

 Approving development proposals that accord with an up to date development 
plan without delay; or 

 Where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which 
are most important for determining the application are out of date, granting 
permission unless: 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

Page 8



 

o The application of policies in the revised NPPF that protect areas or 
assets of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the 
development proposed; or  

o Any adverse impact of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the 
revised NPPF when taken as a whole.   

Existing Local Plan policies should not be considered out of date because they were 
adopted prior to the publication of the revised NPPF.  Due weight should be given to 
them, according to their degree of consistency with the revised NPPF (the closer the 
policies in the Local Plan to the policies in the revised NPPF, the greater the weight 
that may be given).   

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 APPLICATION NO. 18/03235/FULLS 
 APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION - SOUTH 
 REGISTERED 10.12.2018 
 APPLICANT Hamberley Development Ltd 
 SITE Bargain Farm, Frogmore Lane, Nursling, SO16 0XS,  

NURSLING AND ROWNHAMS  
 PROPOSAL Erection of a care home scheme comprising of an 80 

bedroom nursing home to provide nursing, personal 
and dementia care and a 61 bedroom nursing home 
for people with neurological conditions with access 
and parking 

 AMENDMENTS Transport Statement. 18.12.18 
Policy Rebuttal; Contaminated Land further report;  
Marketing Update 30.01.19; 
Revised Plans & elevations; Tree Pit details; Structure 
planting plan; landscape layout; Needs Assessment 
rebuttal; Marketing update; Highways Technical Note; 
Landscape Rebuttal; Drainage plans and appendices; 
site sections; 15.18.02.19 
Design Review Panel Rebuttal; Artists Impressions; 
Gable Study; Shadow Analysis; Marketing Update, 
03.05.19. 

 CASE OFFICER Mr Mark Staincliffe 
  

Background paper (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
1.1 The application is presented to Southern Area Planning Committee in 

accordance with the Member and Officer Interests Protocol. 
 
2.0 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
2.1 The application site lies in the countryside and comprises of 1.4 Ha of 

undeveloped agricultural land towards the Southern edge of the Borough of Test 
Valley and within the Parish of Nursling.  
 

2.2 The site is relatively flat, with two storey residential development to the north 
and west of the site and  The David Lloyd Tennis Centre to the Northeast of the 
site. The Centre is elevated above the application site, with mature landscaping 
between it and the application site which has the effect of screening the Centre 
from the site. 
 

2.3  The boundary to Southampton City Council cuts across the open fields in a west 
to east direction, with fields to the south of the application site in the 
administrative area of Southampton City Council.  
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

Page 10

ITEM 7



2.4 Open fields lie to the Southwest of the application site, (south of the new 
residential estate at Bargain Farm). These open fields, with the application site, 
combine to form the allocated employment site referred to in Policy LE5: Land at 
Bargain Farm, Nursling of the RLP. This employment allocation is specifically 
allocated for B1 and B2 employment uses. A small southern section of the 
application site is also included in the allocated site referred to in policy T3 in the 
RLP. This allocation is for a Park and Ride Facility. 

 
3.0 PROPOSAL 
3.1 The proposal comprises the erection of two separate blocks providing for an 80 

bedroom nursing home to accommodate nursing, personal and dementia care in 
one block and a 61 bedroom nursing home for people with neurological 
conditions in the second block. The proposal also includes a new highway 
access from Frogmore Lane, landscaping and parking for 105 cars and 10 
bicycles. 
 

3.2 The design comprises 2x 3 storey buildings, both in a vaguely ‘H’ form, in a 
north/south layout. Apexes project from elevations at set intervals and square 
bay windows or balconies are provided at the four northern ends. The shared 
access area between the buildings provides for servicing of the buildings and 
this is set behind a fence. A landscaping scheme has been submitted with the 
application to provide formal amenity areas and structural landscaping towards 
the perimeter of the site. 
 

3.3 The application was accompanied by the following documents: 

 Travel Plan and Transport Statement;  

 Alternative Site Assessment Report;  

 Aboricultural Impact Assessment;  

 Drainage Strategy;  

 Ecological Appraisal; 

 Employment Land Report; 

 Flood Risk Assessment; 

 Ground Investigation; 

 Heritage Statement;  

 Landscape Visual Impact Assessment;  

 Market Report; 

 Planning Needs Assessment; 
 

3.4 The submitted plans and supporting technical information sought to justify why 
development of the site for the uses proposed was appropriate and led to a 
policy compliant development. 
 

3.5 The application documentation puts forward the case that though the site is not 
allocated within the RLP for the uses proposed, the proposal does accord with 
the development plan when read as a whole. Particular emphasis is placed on 
Policy LE10 and Policy LE5 of the RLP and the employment allocation at the 
site and the fact that this policy allows alternative uses to be permitted on 
allocated employment sites where specific criteria are met.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

Page 11



3.6 The applicant is also of the view that the proposal complies with the relevant 
policies in relation to detailed matters such as access, landscape, design, 
heritage and biodiversity. Taking these matters and the other benefits of the 
scheme, the applicant is of the view that permission should be granted. 

 
4.0 HISTORY 
4.1 16/03171/FULLS- Creation of a new access from Frogmore Lane and access 

spur road into Bargain Farm to serve future development. Withdrawn 
12.07.2017. 
 

4.2 17/01773/SCRS Screening opinion under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environment Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 - Erection of a care 
scheme comprising 80 bed care home and 61 bed rehabilitation centre, access 
and parking. EIA not required 21.08.2017. 
 

4.3 17/01741/FULLS-  Erection of a care scheme comprises an 80 bed Care Home 
providing nursing and dementia care and a 61 bed Neuro Rehabilitation Centre 
for people suffering with severe neurological conditions requiring long term 
support as well as respite or day care, together with access and parking 
provisions. Withdrawn 28.09.2017. 
 

4.4 17/01600/FULLS- Creation of a new access from Frogmore Lane and access 
spur road into Bargain Farm. Refused 08.02.2018 for the following reason: 
 
The proposed vehicular access onto Frogmore Lane represents unjustified 
development in the countryside in that it has not been demonstrated that it is 
essential for the development to be located the countryside. The proposal 
therefore is contrary to Policy COM02(b) of the Test Valley Borough Revised 
Local Plan (2016). 
 

4.5 18/01484/FULLS Creation of a new access from Frogmore Lane and access 
spur road into Bargain Farm. Refused 06.08.2018 for the following reason. 
 
The proposed vehicular access onto Frogmore Lane represents unjustified 
development in the countryside in that it has not been demonstrated that it is 
essential for the development to be located the countryside. 
[...]
rification is being sought from the County Ecologist as to whether these 
payments are required and would meet the relevant CIL tests. Members will be 
updated on this matter via an Update Paper prior to the Southern Area 
Planning Committee meeting. 
 

8.34 Design 
The design of the proposal is addressed within RLP Policy E1, which requires 
development to integrate, respect and complement the character of the area, 
not detract from the dominance of key landmark buildings, whilst also laid out 
to provide connectivity between spaces, whilst respecting the character of the 
surrounding area and neighbouring uses. Development will not be permitted if 
it is of poor design and fails to improve the character, function and quality of 
the area. 
 

8.35 The approach adopted by the applicant is disappointing and appears to have 
not adequately assessed the site constraints, opportunities and character of 
the area in reaching the design solution proposed. 
 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

Page 20



8.36 The site layout and orientation is ill-conceived . The car park occupies the 
southern, sunnier location, with the accommodation wings of nursing homes to 
the north, due to the orientation of the site and sheer size and scale of the 
proposed development it will result in heavily shaded living environment for 
habitable rooms and the amenity space provided to the units. Furthermore the 
reorientation/redesign of the units is likely to take built development away from 
the listed building and thus reducing the harm to its setting. 
 

8.37 Moving onto the height of the building and proximity to adjoining properties this 
is clearly out of context with the site and immediate neighbouring uses. The 
scale of the buildings are imposing and out of scale with the adjacent dwellings 
at Bargain Farm and the surrounding area. This is further compounded by the 
confused pallet of materials proposed and the lack of considerat
[...]
uart Michael Associates

AutoCAD SHX Text_416
DRAWN

AutoCAD SHX Text_417
CHECKED

AutoCAD SHX Text_418
REV

AutoCAD SHX Text_419
@ A1

AutoCAD SHX Text_420
BARGAIN FARM,

AutoCAD SHX Text_421
NURSLING 

AutoCAD SHX Text_422
DRAWING TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text_423
JOB TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text_424
5486.104.104104

AutoCAD SHX Text_425
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text_426
Rev

AutoCAD SHX Text_427
Description

AutoCAD SHX Text_428
Drn

AutoCAD SHX Text_429
Chk

AutoCAD SHX Text_430
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text_431
CARE HOME ACCESS ROAD SIGNS AND MARKINGS LAYOUT 

AutoCAD SHX Text_432
1:250

AutoCAD SHX Text_433
FP

AutoCAD SHX Text_434
MSR

AutoCAD SHX Text_435
NOV. 2018

AutoCAD SHX Text_436
DRAWING STATUS

AutoCAD SHX Text_437
Submitted for S278

AutoCAD SHX Text_438
As Built

AutoCAD SHX Text_439
Submitted for S38

AutoCAD SHX Text_440
Issued for Construction

AutoCAD SHX Text_441
Planning Issue

AutoCAD SHX Text_442
Issued for Tender

AutoCAD SHX Text_443
Preliminary Issue

AutoCAD SHX Text_444
Submitted for S104



 
 
 

 
 APPLICATION NO. 19/00795/FULLS 
 APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION - SOUTH 
 REGISTERED 28.03.2019 
 APPLICANT Mr Kevin Harrington 
 SITE Land Adjacent Mill Lane, Sherfield English, Romsey, 

SO51 6FN,  SHERFIELD ENGLISH  
 PROPOSAL Change of use of agricultural to public open space, 

and creation of a car park 
 AMENDMENTS  Layout drawing 

 Kissing gate detail 

 Field gate detail 

 Height Barrier detail 

 Board walk detail 

 Hard and Soft Landscape details 

 Swept path detail  
 
Received 8th and 9th May 2019 

 CASE OFFICER Miss Sarah Barter 
  

Background paper (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
1.1 The application is presented to Southern Area Planning Committee because it is  

submitted by the Council for its own development which is not minor. 
 
2.0 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
2.1 The application site is currently agricultural land located on the western side of 

Mill Lane in the parish of Sherfield English.
[...]
rmed landscape. Therefore, 
the proposal is considered to comply with policies E1 and E2 of the Revised 
Local Plan. In addition, the proposal would not conflict with any of the guidance 
notes within the Sherfield English Village Design Statement. Further 
information has been submitted with regards a hard and soft landscaping 
specification and maintenance. This is currently under review with the 
Landscape Officer and an update will be provided.  
 

8.14 Trees 
The proposed development would not create any significant impacts on the 
trees on site and the Tree Officer has no objection to the proposals as such the 
development is considered to be in accordance with policy E2 which seeks to 
preserve existing landscape features.  
 

8.15 Ecology 
Natural England supports this application to provide a new area of land for 
publicly accessible greenspace. The change of use is welcomed at this site as 
part of the council’s strategy to mitigate recreational disturbance on the 
designated sites within the New Forest. The provision of suitable alternative 
natural greenspace and the proposed management of this site, as set out in 
the submitted plans, would attract people away from the New Forest Special 
Protection Area (SPA), reducing pressure on it and being of benefit to the 
conservation objectives for the designated site. 
 

8.16 Comments from HCC Ecology are awaited and will be included in the update 
paper.  
 

8.17 Impact on neighbouring properties 
Concern has been raised about security for neighbouring residential properties 
the rear gardens of which back on to the application site on the southern 
boundary. The fence along the southern boundary has been stepped back into 
the site to keep access away from neighbouring properties to the south, and 
also to make management of this part of the site easier.  The position of the 
fencing leaves an approximate buffer within the Mill Lane site of 20 metres 
(taken from the fence to the stream which  forms the 
[...]
imum vehicle speeds of 25mph. A manual speed survey of 
vehicles approaching from the south gave a maximum speed of 20mph.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

Page 43



From Manual for Streets the SSD is therefore 25m (which is where the existing 
T Pole is located – see Drawing).  The remainder of the hedge will be removed 
and verge bank reduce in level to further improve visibility. Drawing P263/2  - 
Vehicle Swept Path shows vehicle speeds turning into the entrance at 5 and 
10mph. The details provided with regards to the vehicular visibility envelope 
achievable is considered acceptable by the Highways Officer. It is considered 
appropriate to apply a suitable condition to any planning permission granted 
that requires the vehicular visibility splays to be maintained for the lifetime of 
the development. Subject to appropriate conditions also ensuring the parking is 
laid out and provided it is considered that the development is in accordance 
with policies T1 and T2 of the Revised Borough Local Plan 2016. 
 

 

9.0 CONCLUSION 
9.1 The proposal is considered acceptable and in accordance with the development 

plan.  
 

10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 PERMISSION subject to: 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three 

years from the date of this permission. 
Reason: To comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except 
in complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted 
plans numbers: 
Layout Plan P263 1 A 
Management Compartments 
Indicative Path Layouts 
Site Plan 
Indicative Internal Fence Plan 
Height Barrier 41010-0 
Detail Swept path P263 2 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning 

 3. The development shall not be occupied until space has been laid 
out and provided for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles to 
enable them to enter and leave the site in a forward gear in 
accordance with the approved plan and this space shall thereafter 
be reserved for such purposes at all times. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Test 
Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) Policy T1 

 4. Prior to the commencement of development the access shall be 
constructed with the visibility splays as detailed on plan P263 1 A 
and maintained as such at all times. Within these visibility splays 
notwithstanding the provisions of the Town & Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking 
and re-enacting that Order) no obstacles, including walls, fences 
and vegetation, shall exceed the height of 1 metres above the level 
of the existing carriageway at any time. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

Page 44



Reason: In the interest of highway safety in accordance with Test 
Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) Policy T1 

 Notes to applicant: 
 1. In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has 

had regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a 
positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused 
on solutions. TVBC work with applicants and their agents in a 
positive and proactive manner offering a pre-application advice 
service and updating applicants/agents of issues that may arise in 
dealing with the application and where possible suggesting 
solutions. 

 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and 
completed strictly in accordance with the submitted plans, 
specifications and written particulars for which permission is 
hereby granted or which are subsequently submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority and in 
compliance with any conditions imposed by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

Page 45



Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

Page 46



Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

Page 47



Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

Page 48



 

 Scheme of Delegations to Officers 

 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Portfolio: Corporate) 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Scheme of Delegations to Officers annexed to the report to Annual 
Council, in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of the Southern Area 
Planning Committee, be approved. 
 

SUMMARY: 

 The purpose of the report is to approve the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers as amended 

1 Background 

1.1 The Scheme of Delegations to Officers is approved each year in accordance with 
the Constitution by Annual Council, the Cabinet and relevant Committees. 

2 Resource Implications  

2.1 None 

3 Issues 

3.1 During the course of the year since the last Annual Council changes have 
occurred to the Scheme of Delegations to Officers and new delegations to 
Officers have been made as the need has arisen over time.  These changes have 
been incorporated into the Scheme in the Annex to the report to Annual Council. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and 
can be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Corporate) Councillor Preston 

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Southern Area Planning Committee Date: 4 June 2019 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

Page 49

ITEM 9


	Agenda
	6 Information Notes
	7 18/03235/FULLS - 10.12.2018
	REFERENCE
	DSP_APPLICATION_TYPE
	DATE_REGISTERED
	DSP_NAME
	DESCRIPTIVE_LOCATION
	PROPOSAL
	DSP_COF
	DATE_PUB_EXPIRY
	18_03235_FULLS SAPC Plan 1
	18_03235_FULLS SAPC Plan 2
	18_03235_FULLS SAPC Plan 3
	18_03235_FULLS SAPC Plan 4
	18_03235_FULLS SAPC Plan 5
	18_03235_FULLS SAPC Plan 6
	18_03235_FULLS SAPC Plan 7
	18_03235_FULLS SAPC Plan 8
	18_03235_FULLS SAPC Plan 9
	18_03235_FULLS SAPC Plan 10
	Sheets and Views
	104



	8 19/00795/FULLS - 28.03.2019
	REFERENCE
	DSP_APPLICATION_TYPE
	DATE_REGISTERED
	DSP_NAME
	DESCRIPTIVE_LOCATION
	PROPOSAL
	DSP_COF
	DATE_PUB_EXPIRY
	19_00795_FULLS SAPC Plan 1
	19_00795_FULLS SAPC Plan 2
	19_00795_FULLS SAPC Plan 3

	9 Scheme of Delegations to Officers
	Text1




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019 

 

28 
 

Minutes of the Southern Area Planning Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, SO51 8GL 
on 4 June 2019 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor A Finlay (Chairman) Councillor M Hatley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor N Anderdon 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor I Jeffrey 

Councillor J Parker 
Councillor R Rowles 
Councillor A Ward 
Councillor A Watts 

 

Also in attendance 
Councillor M Cooper 
 

 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Dowden, C Dowden and 
S Gidley 
 

45   Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Ward declared a personal interest in application 19/00795/FULLS in that 
the application was part of his portfolio.  He made a statement and left the room 
whilst the application was discussed. 

46   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2019 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2019 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

47   Schedule of Development Applications 
 

That the applications for development as set out below be determined as indicated. 

48   18/03235/FULLS 
 

 
 APPLICATION NO. 18/03235/FULLS 
 APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION - SOUTH 
 REGISTERED 10.12.2018 
 APPLICANT Hamberley Development Ltd 
 SITE Bargain Farm, Frogmore Lane, Nursling, SO16 0XS,  

NURSLING AND ROWNHAMS  
 PROPOSAL Erection of a care home scheme comprising of an 80 

bedroom nursing home to provide nursing, personal 
and dementia care and a 61 bedroom nursing home 
for people with neurological conditions with access 
and parking 

 AMENDMENTS Transport Statement. 18.12.18 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019 

 
 

 
29 

 

Policy Rebuttal; Contaminated Land further report;  
Marketing Update 30.01.19; 
Revised Plans & elevations; Tree Pit details; Structure 
planting plan; landscape layout; Needs Assessment 
rebuttal; Marketing update; Highways Technical Note; 
Landscape Rebuttal; Drainage plans and appendices; 
site sections; 15.18.02.19 
Design Review Panel Rebuttal; Artists Impressions; 
Gable Study; Shadow Analysis; Marketing Update, 
03.05.19. 

 CASE OFFICER Mr Mark Staincliffe 
  
 WITHDRAWN by the Head of Planning and Building. 
 
         

49   19/00795/FULLS 
 

 
 APPLICATION NO. 19/00795/FULLS 
 APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION - SOUTH 
 REGISTERED 28.03.2019 
 APPLICANT Mr Kevin Harrington 
 SITE Land Adjacent Mill Lane, Sherfield English, Romsey, 

SO51 6FN,  SHERFIELD ENGLISH  
 PROPOSAL Change of use of agricultural to public open space, 

and creation of a car park 
 AMENDMENTS  Layout drawing 

 Kissing gate detail 

 Field gate detail 

 Height Barrier detail 

 Board walk detail 

 Hard and Soft Landscape details 

 Swept path detail  
 
Received 8th and 9th May 2019 

 CASE OFFICER Miss Sarah Barter 
 

 PERMISSION subject to: 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three 

years from the date of this permission. 
Reason: To comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans 
numbers: 
Layout Plan P263 1 A 
Management Compartments 
Indicative Path Layouts 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019 

 
 

 
30 

 

Site Plan 
Indicative Internal Fence Plan 
Height Barrier 41010-0 
Detail Swept path P263 2 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning 

 3. The development shall not be occupied until space has been laid 
out and provided for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles to 
enable them to enter and leave the site in a forward gear in 
accordance with the approved plan and this space shall thereafter 
be reserved for such purposes at all times. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Test 
Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) Policy T1 

 4. Prior to the commencement of development the access shall be 
constructed with the visibility splays as detailed on plan P263 1 A 
and maintained as such at all times. Within these visibility splays 
notwithstanding the provisions of the Town & Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking 
and re-enacting that Order) no obstacles, including walls, fences 
and vegetation, shall exceed the height of 1 metres above the level 
of the existing carriageway at any time. 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety in accordance with Test 
Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) Policy T1 

 5.  Prior to commencement of works to the car park, a method 
statement that demonstrates how adverse impacts to reptiles, 
breeding birds, and small mammals during construction of the 
proposed car park shall be managed shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development 
shall subsequently proceed in accordance with any such approved 
details.  
Reason: To avoid impacts to protected and notable species in 
accordance with Policy E5 of the Test Valley Revised Local Plan 
DPD. 

 6. The development shall be provided in accordance with the 
document titled hard and soft landscaping specification and 
maintenance schedule received on the 8th May 2019.  
Reason:  To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the 
character of the development in the interest of visual amenity and 
contribute to the character of the local area in accordance with Test 
Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) Policy E1 and E2. 

   
 Notes to applicant: 
 1. In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has 

had regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a 
positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused 
on solutions. TVBC work with applicants and their agents in a 
positive and proactive manner offering a pre-application advice 
service and updating applicants/agents of issues that may arise in 
dealing with the application and where possible suggesting 
solutions. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 4 June 2019 

 
 

 
31 

 

 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and 
completed strictly in accordance with the submitted plans, 
specifications and written particulars for which permission is 
hereby granted or which are subsequently submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority and in 
compliance with any conditions imposed by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

50   Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the Scheme of Delegations to Officers annexed to the report to Annual 
Council in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of the Southern Area 
Planning Committee be approved. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.00 pm) 
 


	REFERENCE
	DSP_APPLICATION_TYPE
	DATE_REGISTERED
	DSP_NAME
	DESCRIPTIVE_LOCATION
	PROPOSAL
	DSP_COF
	REFERENCE_0
	DSP_APPLICATION_TYPE_0
	DATE_REGISTERED_0
	DSP_NAME_0
	DESCRIPTIVE_LOCATION_0
	PROPOSAL_0
	DSP_COF_0

